Final draft ETSI EN 300 408 V1.3.1 (2002-06)
European Standard (Telecommunications series)
Fixed Radio Systems;
Point-to-point equipment;
Parameters for digital radio systems for the transmission
of digital signals and analogue video signals
operating at around 58 GHz, which do not require
co-ordinated frequency planning

Final draft ETSI EN 300 408 V1.3.1 (2002-06) 18
Annex C (normative):
System type codes for regulatory procedures
System types reported in the present document, shall be identified with the codes reported in table C.1.
Table C.1: System type codes for radio equipment reported in the present document,
relevant to regulatory procedures
System
type codes
Equipment
Class
Channel
Spacing (MHz)
System type
01 A 50  Digital
02 A 100  Digital
03 B 50  Digital
04 B 100  Digital
05 B 50  Analogue
06 B 100 Analogue
Class A: Digital equipment for high density fixed service (HDFS)
applications typically connected to public networks, which
apply the RF-channel selection procedure (see
clause 4.1.3).
Class B: Equipment without requirements for quality of service.
ETSI
Final draft ETSI EN 300 408 V1.3.1 (2002-06) 19
Annex D (informative):
Rationale for the interference limit formula
D.1 Analysis of the quality value for the channel selection
procedure
D.1.1 Theoretical background
The channel selection procedure targets to ensure required quality of service of 58 GHz radio links connected to public
switched networks. The principle of channel selection procedure is that Class A 58 GHz radio links do not start to
transmit on a channel when that channel is already in use. This would ensure continued operation of various kinds of
radio links.
The channel use can be detected if the received interference power I clearly exceed the noise power. The receiver noise
power is given by N0 NF B where B is the bandwidth of the interference measurement, NF is the noise figure, and
N0=kT. The transmission is allowed when:
- I/B < M N0 NF, (1)
where M is the necessary margin and the noise power density NF N0. A reasonable channel use threshold is, therefore:
- (I/B)threshold = M N0 NF. (2)
The suggested threshold value for various kinds of systems is -151 dBm/Hz (-81 dBm/10 MHz). It can be obtained
taking Noise Figure (NF) 18 dB and margin of 5 dB or other combination of the two. This threshold has been agreed as
the reference for the interference limit formula in clause 4.1.3.2.1. See figure D.1a for the breakdown of the margin M.
In order to avoid conflict situations, it is necessary that the interference is measured from the whole transmission
bandwidth before transmission is initiated.
- 81 dBm/10 MHz
Margin for AGC instability and minimum
reliably discernible change in  AGC = 3,5 dB
Margin for test signal inaccuracy = 1,5 dB
Max noise level – 86 dBm/10 MHz
(NF = 18 dB)
M
Channel acceptance level
Figure D.1a
D.1.2 Typical co-channel interference situation when channel
rejection threshold is used
The interference level measured by a radio is generally caused by many interfering radios, but in a typical situation one
interferer dominates. Therefore, we concentrate on studying the system of two radios belonging to different hops shown
in figure D.1B. Radio 0 is transmitting at power P0 and has signal bandwidth B0. Its antenna gain in the direction of the
interfering radio 1 is G0(θ0). The corresponding values for radio 1 are P1, B1, and G1(θ1). The interference power
measured in radio 0 on bandwidth B0, caused by radio 1, is I0 and the interference power measured by radio 1, caused
by radio 0, is I1.
ETSI
Final draft ETSI EN 300 408 V1.3.1 (2002-06) 20
θ0
θ1P0
B0
I0
P1
I1
B1
G 0
(θ0
)
G 1
(θ1
)